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EDC COB <edc.cob@edcgov.us> 

Fwd: Please attach to TGPA/ZOU item #29, File #11-0356 for November 10th 
1 message 

Jim Mitrisin- ElDorado County <jim.mitrisin@edcgov.us> 
To: EDC COB <edc.cob@edcgov .us> 

Tue, Nov 10, 2015 at 8:10AM 

Please add to public comment accordingly. 

Jim Mitrisin 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
County of El Dorado 
Ph. 530.621.5390 Main 
Ph. 530.621.5592 Direct 
Email jim .mitrisin@edcgov.us 

--- Forwarded message -­
From: <sue-taylor@comcast.net> 
Date: Tue, Nov 10, 2015 at 4:53AM 
Subject: Please attach to TGPA/ZOU item #29, File #11-0356 for November 10th 
To: Jim Mitrisin <jim.mitrisin@edcgov.us> 

Jim, 

LATE OISTRIBUTION 
DATE {I I l ~ It r-

&s '' 1 1 () '' r-

I would like this information below and the original CPRA that is attached submitted into the County's record by attaching this to the TGPA/ZOU item #29, File #11-0356 for 
November 1Oth Board of Supervisor's meeting. 

Thank you, 
Sue Taylor 

I have followed the TGPA/ZOU process over the years that was initially brought forward by a group of developers. The reason for this process has evolved over the years and 
now the County and these developers are stating that this must be done to be compliant with State Law, mainly stating to bring the zoning districts into consistency with the 
General Plan Land Use Map. 

By the County doing a blanket overhaul, without notification to property owners or neighboring property owners, the County is not allowing the public the right of grievance if 
that zone change is incompatible with either the property owners intent or a neighbors state of health, safety and happiness due to expectation of existing use. 

I spent many hours questioning Roger Trout, in the Planning Department, regarding the land use maps when I first learned of them. I was told that when the land use was 
originally laid out, the County did the best they could to match the zoning with the land use, but being such an enormous job they knew that they could not cover all of the 
issues, thus they would analyze those parcels for consistency which were in question when and if a property owner applied for a zone change. Peter Maury, also in 
Planning, when questioned by a Board of Supervisor member if our General Plan was compliant, stated publicly that yes our General Plan is compliant and for the parcels that 
are inconsistent there are policies in the General Plan that cover that inconsistency. 

Below are the map notes from the Proposed Mapping Criteria for Analysis, May 25, 2012. 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=35d558a9e7&view=pt&search=trash&th=150f22a8f1dc45f9&siml=150f22a8f1dc45f9 1/8 
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I have highlighted the criteria from the County that shows that the zoning can remain inconsistent with the land use or the County can change the land use. 

Map Notes: 
1. Zone the roads whatever the underlying land use designation is. 
2. Fix General Plan map if the designation is dramatically different from any of 
the adjacent land use designations. 
3. Where zoning is consistent with the General Plan Land Use Designation, 
retain the existing zoning. 
4. Where zoning is inconsistent and below the acceptable density range, 
analysis new consistent zone at or near the low end of the denisty range. 
5. Where zoning is inconsistent but above the acceptable density range, 
retain existing zoning and flag for review for factors inlcuding Platted Lands 
(PL) overlay or possible General Plan map corrections. 
6. Generally, retain existing zone designations where lands is subject to 
contract (TPZ, WAC) or has been the subject of a previous rezone 
application. 
7. Review all PDs to confirm that GIS database is correctly identifying various 
zones within PD. Two types of PDs were found ... PD zones and PD Overlay. 
All need review ... issues inlcude OS desingation and verification of mapping. 
8. In Tahoe Basin developed areas or less than 5 acres leave as zoned. 
Undeveloped over 5 acres zone for purpose of analysis FR-160 
9. Allow exceptions to criteria where it is appropriate for zone to be made 
consistent with surrounding zoning and land use designations. 
10. Use current version of mapping in General Plan until OFR2000-03 is 
reviewed against it. 
11. Avalanche Hazard Combining Zone (-AV) to be mapped. 

On April 14, 2015 I proceeded to question staff for their legal justification for the TGPA/ZOU project. The question and responses are below. It should be noted that my last 
question was never answered. 

In conclusion the County has done a very poor job of justifying the expense and method of process that has basically left the public in the dust. No where in the election for 
the 2004 General Plan was it expected that the County would completely change the existing zoning ordinance, redefine the zoning districts and policies in the General Plan 
or override and ignore the mitigation measures that were expected and promised by the same people that are now pushing this overhaul. What has been created by this 
"process" looks nothing like the original "2004 voter approved General Plan". 

I'm expecting the Board to adopt this mess stating that the public has had plenty of opportunity to comment, but what good is a comment when there is no discussion? I would 
ask this Board one last time to stop this very unnecessary project and simply pull out those things that were mutually beneficial to the retention of our rural nature. 

From: sue-taylor@comcast.net 
Sent: Tuesday, July 14, 2015 6:25PM 
To: David Defanti 
Cc: Mitrisin, Jim ; Steve Pedretti ; Robyn Drivon ; Kathleen Markham 
Subject: Re: California Public Records Act Request from 4-14-15 

Dave, 

So to summarize, in response to the request for the list of laws that our current General Plan and Ordinance are non-compliant with, you are saying that there isn't one? 

My question was, "If our Supervisors were to choose to implement just those policies that were required by State or Federal law, what might they be? There 
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should be a list readily available since it is basically the foundation of the TGPA/ZOU. " 

You answered that, "The Community Development Agency does not have any documents responsive to your requests. " 

Therefore, it appears that the County's claim that the update is required by State law is untrue, or are you saying that making the General Plan 'compliant' has not been 
documented? 

Sue 

From: "David Defanti" <david.defanti@edcgov.us> 
To: "sue-taylor" <sue-taylor@comcast.net> 
Cc: "Jim Mitrisin" <jim.mitrisin@edcgov.us>, "Steve Pedretti" <steve.pedretti@edcgov.us>, "Robyn Driven" <robyn.drivon@edcgov.us>, "Kathleen Markham" 
<kathleen.markham@edcgov.us> 
Sent: Monday, July 6, 2015 1:11:45 PM 
Subject: RE: California Public Records Act Request from 4-14-15 

Ms. Taylor : 

The Community Development Agency does not have any documents responsive to your requests . 

Dave Defanti 

Assistant Director 

County of El Dorado 

Community Development Agency 

2850 Fairlane Court 

Placerville, CA 95667 

(530) 621-5342 /FAX {530) 642-0508 

david.defanti@edcgov.us 

From: sue-taylor@comcast.net [mailto:sue-taylor@comcast.net] 
Sent: Friday, June 26, 2015 11:21 AM 
To: Ron Mikulaco; Shiva Frentzen; Brian Veerkamp; Mike Ranalli; Sue Novasel; david defanti 
Cc: Jim Mitrisin 

https://m ail .google.com/mai l/u/1/?ui=2&ik=35d558a9e ?&view= pt&search=trash&th= 150f22a8f1 dc45f9&si m I= 150f22a8f1 dc45f9 3/8 



11/10/2015 Edcgov.us Mail- Fwd: Please attach to TGPNZOU item #29, File#11-0356 for November 10th 

Subject: California Public Records Act Request from 4-14-15 

Due to not getting a response to the, May 7, 2015 clarification email that I sent to David Defanti, I am resubmitting the following PRA: 

June 26, 2015 

To EI Dorado County Board of Supervisors 

Clerk of the Board/CAO 

David Defanti 

CA PUBLIC RECORDS ACT REQUEST 

Pursuant to my rights under the California Public Records Act (Government Code Section 6250 et seq.), I ask to obtain answers to the following questions and 
copies to the documents that might apply: 

• The County of EI Dorado Planning staff and CAO's office has stated over the years, that the TGPAIZOU is required by State law. If this is in fact true, then I 
would like to know specifically what law is being broken. In the information provided below, David Defanti, Assistant Director, County of ElDorado 
Community Development Agency, mentions Government Code §65860 and Assembly Bill1358. In regards to these 2 laws, what specifically is being violated 
by the County and what specific policies in the TGPAIZOU addresses these violations in order for the County to be compliant? I am looking for the 
correlation between the revisions to our General Plan and Zoning Ordinance, and the state or federal laws requiring those revisions. 

• On the other hand, if the County's General Plan and zoning ordinance is currently in compliance with State law then I'm seeking information for the basis of 
the County's response to the TGPA/ZOU goal to "ensure ongoing consistency with state planning law'' , as there has been no supporting documentation 
provided for that specific goal. If this is the case, then I am looking for the correlation between the revisions to our General Plan and Zoning Ordinance, and 
the state or federal laws that the County is desiring to adhere to and for what purpose. 

• If there are other policies, aside from AB 1358 and Government Code §65860, requiring a change in the County of El Dorado's Zoning Ordinance or General 
Plan to either conform with State law or be consistent with State law then I am also requesting the information for what those other State required policy 
changes might be. 

If you determine that some but not all of the information is exempt from disclosure and that you intend to withhold it, I ask that you provide a signed notification 
citing the legal authorities on whom you rely. 

To avoid unnecessary cost of duplication, electronic copies are acceptable and may be emailed to sue-taylor@comcast.net. It is requested that your 
determination be made within 10 days as stipulated within the California Public Records act, Government Code 6253(c). As it is you are in violation of responding 
to my original request from April14, 2015. 

Thank you, 
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11/10/2015 

Sue Taylor 

From: "sue-taylor" <sue-taylor@comcast.net> 
To: "david defanti" <david.defanti@edcgov.us> 
Sent: Thursday, May 7, 2015 1:38:40 PM 

Edcgov.us Mail- Fwd: Please attach to TGPAIZOU item #29, File #11-0356 for November 10th 

Subject: Fwd: Response to 4.14.15 California Public Records Act Request 

Mr. Defanti, 

My request made no implications nor accusations regarding the validity of our General Plan. 

If anything county Staff has made that implication due to stating at public meetings that implementing the TGPAIZOU is required to conform to State law, leading the 
public to believe that currently the County is non-compliant. There is a big difference between conforming with State Law and being told that the TGPAIZOU is being 
required by State Law. If in fact the TGPAIZOU is required by State law, then I would like to know specifically what law is being broken, Is it Government Code 
§65860 and perhaps Assembly Bill 1358 as you have mentioned? If this is so then what is specifically being done in order for the County to comply with those 2 laws. 
I am looking for the correlation between the revisions to our General Plan and Zoning Ordinance, and the state or federal laws requiring those revisions. Sending the 
entire legislative file did not specifically answer that question. 

On the other hand, if the County's General Plan and zoning ordinance is currently in compliance with State law then I'm seeking information for the basis of the 
County's response to the TGPAIZOU goal to "ensure ongoing consistency with state planning law" , as there has been no supporting documentation provided for that 
specific goal. If this is the case then I am looking for the correlation between the revisions to our General Plan and Zoning Ordinance, and the state or federal laws 
that the County is desiring to adhere to and for what purpose. 

If our Supervisors were to choose to implement just those policies that were required by State or Federal law, what might they be? There should be a list readily 
available since it is basically the foundation of the TGPAIZOU. This list should be a known quantity, and one of the few easily ascertained 'givens' in this process. 

I saw from the attached list, a single reference citing Assembly Bill1358. What is the new policy in the TGPA that is recommended in response to bring the County's 
General Plan into compliance? 

Thank you for helping me clarify my request. As it stands, I would like to know the policy changes proposed relative to AB 1358 and Government Code §65860 . I 
would assume there are other similar conformity changes, but am requesting the information from you to understand what those might be. Perhaps it is safe to 
assume there are no others. 
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Thank you for your assistance. 

Sue Taylor 
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From: "David Defanti" <david.defanti@edcgov.us> 
To: "sue-taylor" <sue-taylor@comcast.net> 
Cc: "Steve Pedretti" <steve.pedretti@edcgov.us> 
Sent: Thursday, April 30, 2015 3:17:47 PM 

Ful.'nl~ OP .,QI~~ IIMC:Ln 

Subject: Response to 4.14.15 California Public Records Act Request 

Ms. Taylor: 
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We received your letter dated April 14, 2015 (attached). The Community Development Agency does not have any documents responsive to your requests and 
disagrees with your letter's implications regarding the validity of the County's General Plan. However, under the California Public Records Act, we have an obligation 
to help you formulate your request in a manner that could produce responsive documents. Read broadly, your request could be interpreted to seek documents that 
address one of the County's goals for the Targeted General Plan Amendment and Zoning Ordinance Update (TGPA-ZOU) process: ensure ongoing consistency with 
state planning law (including Government Code §65860, discussed below). If that information is indeed what you sought, the following documents may be of use to 
you. 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=35d558a9e7&view=pt&search=trash&th=150f22a8f1dc45f9&siml=150f22a8f1dc45f9 6/8 



11/10/2015 Edcgov.us Mail- Fwd: Please attach to TGPA/ZOU item #29, File #11-0356 for November 10th 

First, attached is Government Code §65860 which requires that county and city zoning ordinances be consistent with the general plan of the county or city. 
Specifically, Government Code §65860(c) requires that if a zoning ordinance becomes inconsistent with a general plan by reason of amendment to the plan the 
zoning ordinance shall be amended within a reasonable time so that it is consistent with the general plan as amended. 

Second, please find attached a staff report from July 25, 2011 that discusses key issues for the TGPA, including compliance with state regulations. Numerous other 
staff reports have also addressed this issue- please see Legistar item 11-0356 and related files as shown here: https://eldorado.legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx? 
ID=1876651 &GUID=8A8EEFA4-9516-4188-91 FA-22E226171 042. 

Finally, attached is the TGPA-ZOU "Project Checklist" presented to the Planning Commission in August 2014. This checklist lists general plan and zoning ordinance 
amendments proposed via the TGPA-ZOU project as denoted in the November 14, 2011 Resolutions of Intent (ROI). The checklist shows project goals and 
objectives addressed by each proposed amendment, one of which is conformance with state and federal law. Since the adoption of these ROis, the Board has 
modified the project description, electing to remove some of the items initially considered in the ROis. For a current list of proposed amendments being considered, 
please see the project description with in the Draft Environmental Impact Report (DEIR) and Recirculated DEIR on the project web site at: http://www.edcgov.us/ 
Government/LongRangePianning/LandUse/TGPA-ZOU_Main.aspx 

Dave Defanti 

Assistant Director 

County of El Dorado 

Community Development Agency 

2850 Fairlane Court 

Placerville, CA 95667 

(530) 621-5342/ FAX (530) 642-0508 

david.defanti@edcgov.us 
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April14, 2015 

To: ElDorado County Board of Supervisors 
EDC Clerk to the Board/CAO 

CA PUBLIC RECORDS ACT REQUEST 

Pursuant to my rights under the California Public Records Act (Government Code Section 6250 
et seq.), I ask to obtain copies of the following: 

• A listing of the exact policies in the El Dorado County 2004 General Plan that are 
noncompliant or inconsistent with State Law in which California State Law requires a 
change in the El Dorado County 2004 General Plan. 

• A listing of the exact State laws being violated in the El Dorado County 2004 General 
Plan which requires an amendment or change within the Land Use Programmatic Plan 
Update. 

If you determine that some but not all of the information is exempt from disclosure and that you 
intend to withhold it, I ask that you provide a signed notification citing the legal authorities on 
whom you rely. 

To avoid unnecessary costs of duplication, electronic copies are acceptable and may be emailed 
to sue-taylor@comcast.net. It is requested that your determination be made within 10 days as 
stipulated within the California Public Records Act, Government Code 6253(c). 

Thank you, 

Sue Taylor 






















































































































































































































